10-25-1999

118-1	 	_	~ 1	

PAT.	APPLNS.	& PATENTS	ONLY

ONLY PATENTS & PAT. APPI. 10118196 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent					
	is and Trademarks, Wash., D.C. 20231				
SIR: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof on which the particulars are:					
Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)):	PEVO				
The University	of Virginia				
	(OCT 1 9 1999 是)				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (as	esignee(s)).				
TENT & TRADE					
Address: The University of Virginia Patent Foundati					
Country: USA 1224 West Main Street, Suite 1-110, Charlottesville, Virginia 22903					
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []yes [X]no					
4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith:					
4.5 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on a	additional sheet(s) attached? []yes [X]no				
A. Patent Application No(s). First Inventor	B. Patent No(s). First Inventor				
(series code/serial number) if not in Item 1	if not in Item I				
09/281.260 Gregory A. Helm					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Number involved:				
concerning document should be mailed:	Applns. $2 + Pats$: = Total 2				
	7. Amount of fee enclosed:				
STANISLAUS AKSMAN. ESQ.	Above Total x \$40 = \$80.00				
Hunton & Williams 1900 K Street, N.W., Suite 1200	8. If above fee missing or inadequate charge				
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109	insufficiency to Deposit Account number 50-0206 (duplicate sheet not required.)				
(see telephone number below)	30 0200 (duplicate sheet not required.)				
5.5 Atty. Dkt.					
53566.000002					
DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	ing information is true and correct and any attached copy				
	[
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	10. Total number of pages				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	[
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet 3				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet 3				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego is a true copy of the original document. Signature Attorney: Stanislaus Aksman	10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet 3 (Do NOT file dup. cover sheet)				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego is a true copy of the original document. Signature	including this cover sheet 3				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego is a true copy of the original document. Signature Stanislaus Aksman	10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet 3 (Do NOT file dup. cover sheet) Date: October 19, 1999				

10/22/1999 MTHAI1 00000137 09281260

80.00 DP 01 FC:581

> **PATENT REEL: 010328 FRAME: 0068**

Attorney Docket No. 00127-01

Oct-18-99 15:31;

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the University of Virginia, Washington Hall E. Range, Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 (the "Assignor") possesses the entire right, title and interest for and in an invention entitled

"FLOW ARREST, DOUBLE BALLOON TECHNIQUE FOR OCCLUDING ANEURYSMS OR BLOOD VESSELS"

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/281,260, filed on March 30, 1999, and claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/079,975, filed March 30, 1998, entitled "FLOW ARREST DOUBLE BALLOON TECHNIQUE FOR LIQUID OCCLUSION OF SACCULAR ANEURYSMS;" and

WHEREAS, The University of Virginia Patent Foundation, a non-profit organization having a place of business at 1224 West Main Street, Suite 1-110, Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 (the "Assignce") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to said applications for Letters Patent thereon in the United States, its territories and possessions ("United States") and all foreign countries, including rights to claim priority, to any provisional applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes or extensions thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to said applications for Letters Patent thereon in the United States and all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, to any provisional applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes or extensions thereof, and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made:

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such United States or foreign Letters Patent under said invention, or resulting from any of said applications thereof, to the Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

> PATENT REEL: 010328 FRAME: 0069

AND Assignor hereby represents, warrant and covenant that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that its has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith, and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license or right;

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignors will at any time upon request make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may in any country be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that Assignor will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute or extension of said application for Letters Patent or any resulting Letters Patent;

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid invention known to it, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal.

Signature of Representative for Assignor:	David J. Hudson
Representative's Title:	Associate Vice President for Research
Date of Execution:	10/18/99
COUNTY OF) STATE OF VA)	
STATE OF Va)	
On this 18 ⁺¹ day of October the County and State aforesaid, personally a known to me to be the person of that name, instrument and acknowledged the same to be	

My commission expires: January 31, 2003

PATENT

REEL: 010328 FRAME: 0070